

No. _____ 081314 APR 22 2009

In The OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DELBERT WILLIAMSON, et al.,
Petitioners,

vs.

MAZDA MOTOR OF AMERICA, INC., et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The California Court Of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division Three**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

MARTIN N. BUCHANAN*
NIDDRIE, FISH & BUCHANAN LLP
750 B Street, Suite 2640
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 238-2426
Facsimile: (619) 238-6036

DAVID R. LIRA
SHAHRAM A. SHAYESTEH
GIRARDI & KEESE
1126 Wilshire Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone: (213) 977-0211
Facsimile: (213) 481-1554

DAVID J. BENNION
LAW OFFICES OF
DAVID J. BENNION
95 South Market Street,
Suite 360
San Jose, CA 95113
Telephone: (408) 298-1948
Facsimile: (408) 298-1977

Attorneys for Petitioners

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO DECIDE WHETHER COMMON-LAW CLAIMS FOR FAILURE TO INSTALL LAP/SHOULDER SEATBELTS ARE IM- PLIEDLY PREEMPTED BY FMVSS 208 AND TO RESOLVE CONFLICTS IN THE LOWER COURTS OVER THE MEANING OF <i>GEIER</i> AND <i>SPRIETSMA</i>	8
A. Introduction.....	8
B. <i>Geier</i> Was Based on the Unique Regu- latory History of the 1984 Regula- tions on Passive Restraints in Front Seating Positions.....	8
C. Many State and Federal Courts Have Misconstrued <i>Geier</i> and Applied an Overly Broad Interpretation of Its Im- plied Preemption Holding	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Many State and Federal Courts Have Misconstrued <i>Sprietsma</i> and Applied an Overly Narrow Interpretation of Its Implied Preemption Holding	18
II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO DECIDE WHETHER COMMON-LAW CLAIMS FOR FAILURE TO WARN ABOUT THE DANGERS OF LAP-ONLY SEATBELTS ARE IMPLIEDLY PRE-EMPTED BY FMVSS 208	23
CONCLUSION	26

APPENDIX

Opinion of the California Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Division Three (filed October 22, 2008).....	App. 1
Order Modifying Opinion and Denying Rehearing of the California Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Division Three (filed November 18, 2008).....	App. 28
Order of the Supreme Court of California Denying Petition for Review (filed February 11, 2009)	App. 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
Altria Group, Inc. v. Good, 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008)	20
Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc., 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	25
California v. ARC America Corp., 490 U.S. 93 (1989)	13
Carden v. General Motors Corp., 509 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2007)	8, 21
Chevere v. Hyundai Motor Co., 774 N.Y.S.2d 6, 4 A.D.3d 226 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004)	17
Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick, 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	23
Geier v. American Honda Company, Inc., 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
Griffith v. General Motors Corp., 303 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2002)	8
Heinricher v. Volvo Car Corp., 61 Mass. App. Ct. 313, 809 N.E.2d 1094 (Mass. App. Ct. 2004)	8
Hurley v. Motor Coach Industries, Inc., 222 F.3d 377 (7th Cir. 2000)	8
Irving v. Mazda Motor Corp., 136 F.3d 764 (11th Cir. 1998)	23
Knipe v. SmithKline Beecham, 583 F. Supp. 2d 553 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MCI Sales and Service, Inc. v. Hinton, 272 S.W.3d 17 (Tex. App. 2008)	21
O'Hara v. General Motors Corp., 508 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2007)	17, 21
Roland v. General Motors Corp., 881 N.E.2d 722 (Ind. App. 2008).....	9, 20, 23
Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine, 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
Viva! Int'l Voice for Animals v. Adidas Promo- tional Retail Operations, 41 Cal. 4th 929 (2007).....	21
Williamson v. Mazda Motor of America, Inc., 167 Cal. App. 4th 905, 84 Cal. Rptr. 3d 545 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	1, 7, 20
Wyeth v. Levine, ___ S. Ct. ___, 2009 WL 528172 (2009).....	22, 24, 25
 UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. Art. 6, cl. 2	1
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
49 U.S.C. § 30102(a)(9).....	2, 9, 14, 25
49 U.S.C. § 30103(b)(1).....	10
49 U.S.C. § 30103(e)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS	
49 C.F.R. 571.3.....	3
32 Fed. Reg. 2408 (Feb. 3, 1967).....	2, 3, 14
49 Fed. Reg. 28962 (July 17, 1984).....	10
53 Fed. Reg. 47982 (Nov. 29, 1988).....	4
54 Fed. Reg. 25275 (June 14, 1989).....	3, 13, 19
54 Fed. Reg. 46257 (Nov. 2, 1989).....	3, 4, 13, 19, 22
69 Fed. Reg. 70904 (Dec. 8, 2004).....	5
